

September 17, 2020

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Attn: Filing Center 201 High St. SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301 Via electronic filing only to: puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Re: UE 374 PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power Request for General Rate Revision

Please find enclosed the Motion of SBUA to Admit Pre-Filed Testimony and Exhibits.

I am available for any questions.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Diane Henkels

Diane Henkels Attorney Small Business Utility Advocates 621 SW Morrison St. Ste 1025 Portland, OR 97205 t: 541.270.6001 e: diane@utilityadvocates.org

Enclosure

Cc: Parties, client

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 374

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER Request for a General Rate Revision

MOTION OF SMALL BUSINESS UTILITY ADVOCATES TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY & EXHIBITS

Pursuant to Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Lackey's Memoranda dated August 31, 2020, OAR 860-001-0350 and OAR 860-001-0420 Small Business Utility Advocates ("SBUA") moves for admission into the record for this proceeding the following pre-filed testimony and exhibits, submitted on behalf of SBUA:

Testimony/Exhibit	Description	Date filed or submitted
SBUA/100	Opening Testimony of William A. Steel	June 4, 2020
SBUA/101	Qualification of William Steele	June 4, 2020
SBUA/200	Opening Testimony of Ronald Joseph White, Jr.	June 4, 2020
SBUA/201	Qualifications of Ronald Joseph White, Jr.	June 4, 2020
SBUA/202	Energy Trust of Oregon Conservation Advisory Council April 2020 Meeting Notes	June 4, 2020

///

///

///

Pursuant to ALJ Lackey's Memorandum of September 14, 2020, the Declarations of William A. Steele and of Ronald Joseph White, Jr. are attached, attesting to the truth and accuracy of their testimony.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED September 16, 2020.



s/ Diane Henkels

Diane Henkels Attorney, Small Business Utility Advocates www.utilityadvocates.org 621 SW Morrison St. Ste 1025 Portland, OR 97205 541-270-6001 diane@utilityadvocates.org

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 374

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER

Request for a General Rate Revision

DECLARATION OF WILLIAM A. STEELE

I, William A. Steele, do hereby declare and say:

- 1. My name is William A. Steele. I testified on behalf of Small Business Utility Advocates in this above-referenced matter.
- 2. I am the same William A. Steele who previously caused to be filed the following testimony and exhibits in this matter:

Testimony/Exhibit	Description	Date Filed or Submitted
SBUA/100	Opening Testimony of William A. Steele	June 4, 2020
SBUA/101	Qualifications of William A. Steele	June 4, 2020

3. My pre-filed testimony is true and accurate based on my information and belief, and my testimony and responses to the questions therein would be the same today.

I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I understand it is made for use as evidence in court and is subject to penalty for perjury.

Signed this 16th day of September, 2020.

William A. Steele

UE 374 – DECLARATION OF WILLIAM A. STEELE – Page 1

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UE 374

In the Matter of

PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER

Request for a General Rate Revision

DECLARATION OF RONALD JOSEPH WHITE, JR.

I, Ronald Joseph White, Jr., do hereby declare and say:

- 1. My name is Ronald Joseph White, Jr. I testified on behalf of Small Business Utility Advocates in this above-referenced matter.
- 2. I am the same Ronald Joseph White, Jr. who previously caused to be filed the following testimony and exhibits in this matter:

Testimony/Exhibit	Description	Date Filed or Submitted
SBUA/200	Opening Testimony of Ronald Joseph White, Jr.	June 4, 2020
SBUA/201	Qualifications of Ronald Joseph White, Jr.	June 4, 2020
SBUA/202	Energy Trust of Oregon Conservation Advisory Council April 2020 Meeting Notes	June 4, 2020

3. My pre-filed testimony is true and accurate based on my information and belief, and my testimony and responses to the questions therein would be the same today.

I hereby declare that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I understand it is made for use as evidence in court and is subject to penalty for perjury.

Signed this 16th day of September, 2020.

Ronald Joseph White, Jr.

UE 374 – DECLARATION OF RONALD JOSEPH WHITE, JR. – Page 1